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Michael Elbery, C57634 
SECC Prison 
12 Administration Rd. 
Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 
6-30-01 

Supreme Judicial Court - Mass.
 
1300 New Court House
 
Pemberton Sq.
 
Boston, Mass. 02108 

Re:	 Petition Under M.G.L. C. 211 s.3 
Framingham District Court 
Com. v. Michael Elbery #0049CR1893 (Amended 00-3006AB) 

Dear Clerk: 

Please find for immediate filing and review, 

Petitioner's Motion to Amend 

C. 211 s. 3 Petition 

and	 Document Listing 

Certificate of Service 

Thank You. 



Certificate of Service 

I the petitioner, Michael Elbery, sent this Motion to Amend 211 s. 

3 Petition to the Clerk-Mass. SJC, 1300 New Court House, Boston, 

Mass. 02108 and the Mass. Attorney General's Office, 1 Ashburton 

place, 20th Floor, Boston, Mass. 02108 and Framingham D.A. 's 

Office, 100 Concord st., Framingham, Mass. 01701 and the Clerk­

Criminal Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., Framingham, 

Mass. 01701 allvia U.S. certified mail return receipt -prepaid 

on July, J, 20 1 from SECC Prison mail. 

~/~ 
is true and correct and signed under the pains and 

penalties of perjury on this 2d day of July, 2001. This under 

28 U.S.C. s 1746 is the filing date of this document. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Supreme Judicial Court C. 211 s. 3 

Commonwealth #2001-0119 

v. 

Elbery 

Petition's Motion For Second Amendment 

to 

C 211 s. 3 Petition 

The petitioner/defendant motions the Court to allow an amend­

ment to the above docketed petition under M.G.L. C. 211 s. 3 

in order to stop the continuing injustice and violations of this 

defendant's Constitutional Rights at the underlying case at 

Framingham District Court (6 man jury session 00-3006), Judge 

Douglas Stoddat presiding. 

At this late date (1 year from issuance of the criminal com­

plaint and 10 months of pro se discovery motions) this defendant 

is still being deprived a Pre-Trial conference Report signed by a 
representative of the Middlesex D.A. 's Office. In addition, this 

defendant is being deprived by Judge Stodd~ and the Middlesex 

D.A. 's Office of the most important and at the same time basic 

"Brady evidence" in violation of this defendant's 14th Amendment 

Due Process Rights under the U.S. Constitution. 

See Petition Amendment - attached 



WHEREFORE, 

The defendant pro se asks the court to allow this second 

amendment to his original C. 211 s. 3 petition in order to stop 

the injustice and deliberate violations of this defendant's 

Constitutional Rights. 

Michael Elbery, pro se 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration RD. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

6-29-01 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Supreme Judicial Court C. 211 s. 3 

#2001-0119Commonwealth 

v. 

Michael Elbery 

Petitioner's Amendment 

to 

Petition Under C. 211 s.3 

This defendant at Framingham District Court (#00-3006, six
 

man jury session) again amends his petition to the Massachusetts
 

S.J.C. in order to stop the continued injustice and violations
 

of this defendant's Constitutional Rights by Judge Douglas
 

Stoddat regarding that criminal action.
 

This defendant, after 10 months of prose discovery motions 

on this year old case, has not been provided a Pre-Trial Con­

ference Report, a "Bill of Particulars" in conformity with Mass. 

law, and some of the most important "Brady evidence" of the case. 

This "Brady Evidence" is in the form of the alleged victim's 

medical records and police evidence produced as a result of the 

underlying "alleged criminal episode". An even bigger point is 

that nobody, Judge Stoddart or the prosecution deny this same 

"Brady evidence" exists. 

The petitioner/defendant makes reference to various Motions 

this defendant has filed in that same Framingham District Court 
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case with Judge Stoddat in order to expose the above injustices 

and violations of this defendant's substantive rights to the 

Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts. 

Exhibit #1 - The Defendant's "Motion To Compel the Alleged Victim's 

Emergency Room Records and Past Primary Care Provider Records". 

The alleged victime, Peter H. Gear, went to an Emergency Room 

for medical attention after stealing from and assaulting this defen­

defendant at a Mobil station where this defendant was a cashier, 

(the underlying event causing this action). 

As per Exhibit #1 ~he prosecution refuse to produce this 

specifically requested mandatory "Brady" and Rule 14a evidence, the 

medical records resulting from Gear's Emergency Room visit immediately 

after the alleged underlying criminal episode. Judge Douglas 

Stoddart, per Exhibit #2, denied that same defendant's "Motion to 

Compel" , (Exhibit #1), that would reveal obvious exculpatory 

Emergency Room medical evidence and _the alleged victim's "Past 

Primary Care Provider Records". 

The prosecution's case-in-chief is that the alleged victim has 

injuries. The Emergencey Room records, as above, will give an unbiased 

instant account of exactly what injuries the aVeged victim had 

immediately after fleeing from that Mobil, and the police due to 

his armed robbery. The Emergency Room records will also indicate 

Gear's sobriety which is also a major issue of the case. 

"Past Primary Care Provider's Records" 

A specialist, Dr. Tamara Martin, who looked at the alleged 

victim, Gear, revealed that Gear's claim of permanent disability, 

allegedly caused by this defendant, was actually a disease Gear 

has had for over a decade. 

The prosecution mistakenly produced the specialist's 

(Dr. Martin and Dr. Docken) medical reports on Gear to this defendant 

during discovery. 

This specialist, Dr. Martin, revealed in her 10-12-00 medical 

report on Gear, see Exhibit A of Exhibit #1, thatGear had been 
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treated by a "Past Primary Care Provider" for that same disease 

that the specialist indicate is the reason for Gear's (alleged 

victim)right foot problem or permanent disability. It was also Dr. 

Martin that revealed Gear initially went to an Emergency Room. 

Per Dr. Martin's report of 10-12-00, Gear refused to disclose 

to Dr. Martin the name of the Emergency Room Hospital or the name 

of the "Past Primary Care Provider", but left the identities of 

both "Unknown". 

The prosecution is claiming their alleged victim has a perma­

nent right foot disability that they claim was caused by this de­

fendant at the alleged criminal episode at the Mobil Station where 

the defendant was a cashier. 

Coincidentally, the prosecution in conspiracy with Judge 

Douglas Stoddart seek to conceal the 2 specialists medical records. 

Judge Stoddart's conspiratorial tactic, in order to achieve his 

Unconstitutional deprivation of this defendant's "Brady discovery~ 

was to order, on 5-17-01, that all Gear's medical records had 

to be certified under C. 233 s. 79G in order to be admissable in 

Court (even though Gear's primary physician, Schissel, is a prose­

cution witness). The new set of certified medical records do not 

include any of the originally produced s~pe8ialists' records on 

Gear that reveal some of the truth. Dr. Schissel's final opinion 

on Gear's right foot's permanent disability is based on the 

2 specialists' diagnosis. 

To make matters of this case regarding the alleged victim's 

medical records absolutelycontradictory,if not stupid, is that 

Judge Stoddart already had ordered the prosecution to produce all 

of Gear's medical records, see Exhibit #3-- item #7. 

Also the "Past Primary Care Provider's" records on Gear 

may disclose more information about his drug addiction and other 

histories that are relevant to fraud in this case. 

Exhibi t #4 - "Defendant's Mot:iion To Compel Prosecution to Produce 

Evidence Reguested by Defendant's Omnibus Motion" 

(All police evidence produced during the underlying incident & 
subsequent complaint by the alleged victim) 
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The defendant in this Exhibit #4 is asking the court to 

compel "Brady" discovery that ,per Exhibit A of Exhibit 4, Judge 

Stoddart has refused to order through the defendant's "Omnibus 

Discovery Motion". The evidence this defendant seeks are police 

documents and a 911 tape produced by the Framingham Police 

Dept. (F.P.D.), as a result of the alleged victim's 911 calls 

regarding the crime and other evidence produced as a result of 

the underlying incident. A summary of those discovery items 

motioned to be compelled, by the defendant are summarized in the 

"Wherefore" clause of the defendant's "Motion to Compel Omnibus 

Requests", Exhibit #4 and are as follows: 

a. The 2 F.P.D. 911 computerized printouts resulting from the 

2 911 calls the alleged victim made to the F.P.D. several hours 

after the alleged criminal incident. These printouts will show 

the time the alleged victim actually made the calls. 

b. The F.P.D. dispatch report that resulted from this defendant 

calling the F.P.D. for help at his cashier's job when the 

alleged victim would nb~ pay for his $25.00 worth of Mobil gas 

and snacks immediately before the alleged criminal incident. 

c. The F.P.D. 911 tape and related computer printout of the call 

the alleged victim made to the F.P.D. com~aining about this 

defendant on 7-5-00 at 7:21am. 

d. The two missing pictures Sgt. Sanchez of the F.P.D. took of 

the alleged victim and the missing F.P.D. turret tape saying 

"Just another gas evasion". 

The above is, once again, classic specifically requested 

"Brady" evidence that must be produced by the prosecution. 

This defendant asked Judge Stoddart to reconsider his denial 

of the basic "Brady" and Rule - 14a (M.R.e.p.) evidence requested 

in the "Omnibus Motion" , see Exhibit #5. There has been no 

reply by the Judge. 
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Although the Judge, Douglas Stoddart, denied the "Brady" 

evidence in Exhibit A of Exhibit #1 (the '10mnibus Motion"), he 

again contradicts himself, as per the defendant's "Motion to 

Compel" of 3-13-01 Judge Stoddart ordered the prosecution to 

produce the same evidence. See Exhibit #3 (request #6d). 

Exhibit #6 -"Defendant's Combined Motion to Compel ~ Bill of 

Particulars, Pre-Trial Conference Report, and Mobil Testing". 

2 months after the initially set trial date of 5-17-01 this 

pro se defendant has not received a Pre-Trial Conference Report 

signed by a reprensentative of the Middlesex D.A. IS Office. The 

reason is simple, - the D.A. 's Office gave the alleged victim 

immunity (a deal) in a Mass. District Court in violation of Mass. 

law. No one from the D.A. 's Office wants to sign the report because 

it includes a request regarding, all deals or immunities given to 

prosecution witnesses. The current prosecutor, Special A.D.A. Ford, 

is pretending, as is the entir0 Middlesex D.A. 's Office, that 

no agreement was made with alleged victim - witness, Peter H. 

Gear, regarding his testimony. No one from the Middlesex D.A. IS 

Office will sign the Pre-Trial Conference Report because they 

don't want to be the one held responsible for lying about Gear's 

obvious immunity. 

The alleged victim-witness, Peter H. Gear, had an outstanding 

felony larceny charge dismissed after giving a complaint against 

this defendant which caused this action. Gear's crimes as reported 

by this defendant have also been allowed to go unprosecuted. 

Judge Stoddart refuses to make the D.A.'s Office sign the 

defendant's proposed Pre-Trial Conference Report. Instead, Stoddart, 

at the 5-17-01 hearing of this case, pretended with the prosecutor 

they never received a copy of this defendant's proposed Pre-Trial 

Conference Report as mailed by this defendant. This defendant immediat­

ely sent another U.S. certified mail. 
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Bill of Particulars 

Although Judge Stoddart ordered the prosecution to produce a "Bill 

of Particulars" within the definition of Mass. law- the prosecution 

have produced nothing of meaning. Why would the prosecutor think 

he was required to obey the law considering the tempo of this case, 

as partially exposed, by this defendant's Petition and related amend­

ments under C. 211 s. 3 to the Mass. S.J.C.? 

This defendant will in the near future file a complaint with 

the Mass. Committe on Judicial Conduct and expose Judge Stoddart's 

illegallities in this case, including a conspiracy to violate this 

defendant's Constitutional Rights, as above. This defendant will 

also file a criminal complaint in the Federal Court against Judge 

Stoddart and other state actors involved in this case under 18 

U.S.C. s. 242 (Federal criminal violation of civil rights). 

WHEREFORE, 

the defendan~ pro se, asks the Mass. S.J.C. to bear witness 

and to stop the above injustice and violations of this defendant's 

Constitutional Rights by Judge Stoddart at the Framingham District 

Court and make Judge Stoddart obey the United States Constitution 

and order the prosecutor to produce the eVidence, as above, and 

summarized as follows: 

a. The alleged victim's, Peter H. Gear's, "Emergency Room & Past 

Primary Care Provider" Records as per Exhibit #1. 

b. The specialists' medical records resulting from their observations 

of Gear regarding the injuries at issue in this case, as per 
Exhibit #1. 
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c. The specialists!,Dr. Tamara Martin and Dr. William Docken, 

testimony for trial regarding their treatment and observations 

of Gear due to his claim of alleged injuries in this case. Exhibit #1. 

d. The police evidence, including the F.P.D. 911 tape & computer 

printouts & dispatch report per Exhibit #4. 

e. A Pre-Trial Conference Report, Bill of Particulars and Testing 

of the Mobil Video Surveillance System as requested in Exhibit #6. 

The various "Brady" evidence denied by Judge Stoddart and motioned 

for Reconsideration via Exhibit #5. 

Michael Elbery, pro se 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

6-30-01 

7 of 7 



Michael Elbery, c57634 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass.02324 

5-22-01 

Clerk - Criminal 

Framingham District Coourt 

600 Concord St. 

Framingham, Mass. 01701 

RE: Commmonwealth v. Michael Elbery 00-3006 

Dear Clerk: 

Please find enclosed for immediate filing and review, 

"Defendant's Motion to Compel Alleged Victim's Medical Records 

From 

Emergency Room and Past Primary Care Provider 

As 

Exposed By Dr. Tamara Martin" 

and Certificate of Service and Supporting Documents and Affidavits 

Thank you. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

COMMONWEALTH Framingham District Court 

v. 

00-3006 
Hichael Elbery 

Document Listing 

Affidavits/in Support 3pgs
 
Exhibit ~- Drs. Schissel, Martin and Docken's Report
 17 pgs 

Exhibit B!- Norwood Health Care Ass. - Notes 8 pgs 

Exhibit C/- Defendant's Hotibn to Preserve/Impound by Court
 
& Compel for Production & Inspection of Prosecution
 
Controlled Evidence
 4 pgs 

Exhibit D - Defendant's Motion for -Discovery 3 pgs ,/ 

'Exhibit E - Defendant's Hotion for Additional Discovery 4 pgs 

Exhibit F'- Defendant's Motion to Compel Prosector toProduce
Discovery Motions 7 pgs 

Certificate of Service 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Commonwealth Six Man Jury Session 

v. Criminal Docket 

Michael Elbery 00-3006 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Alleged Victim's Medical Records 

From 

Emergency Room and Past Primary Care Provider 

As 

Exposed By Dr. Tamara Martin 

Per Dr. Martin-Peter H. Gear, alleged victim, went to an Emergency 

Department 

1. On 3-08-01 Judge Paul Healy, as a result of this defendant's 

Motion To Compel and Numerous discovery motions, (See Exhibits 

C, D, E, F,' ), ordered the prosecutor to produce all medical 

records of Peter H. Gear, alleged victim, relating to care of his 

injuries he suffered on 7-4-00 regarding the underlying incident 

at the Route 30 Mobil that caused this action. 

2. The prosecution produced, on 5-3-01, only Exhibits A and B, 

which are Gear's medical records from Drs. Schissel, Martin, and 

Docken. 
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3. Per Exhibit A, Dr. Tamara Martin, who treated Gear at the re­

ferral of Dr. Schissel, documents that Gear admitts he went to an 

Emergency Room ()r Department at an "Unknown Facility" prior to 

being treated by Dr. Schissel at Brgham Internal Medicine, Boston. 

See paragraph ~2 of Dr. Martin's 10-12-00 report per exhibit A. 

4. Making that Emergency Room's records even more crucial and 

relevant, material and Exculpatory to this defendant is that Dr. 

Martin reveals,per her report in 3, above, that Gear discloses that 

Emergency Room did studies on Gear's right foot and the Study's 

results were "Negative ll • 

5. Gear and the prosection are claiming that Gear has a 'right foot 

injury" causing him to be permanently disabled and that same "right 

foot injury" was caused by this defendant on 7-4-00 and is the 

central issue to the prosecutions assault charges against this 

instant defendant. 

6. This fraudulent "right foot injury" is what Gear and the Prosecu­

tor are using as alleged injury evidence to put this defendant in 

prison and sue the Mobil Corp. 

7. Dr. Martin reveals in this same 10-12-00 medical record that 

Gear has not disclosed the name of that "Unkown Facility" where 

the Emergency Room was that Gear's right foot was studied to have 

no injury. 

~r Q!:.. Martin, Gear__ has Exculpatory Evidence from a "Past Primary 

Care Provider" 

8. Dr. Martin also reveals, per her 10-12-00 report, Ex. A,
 

that Gear was diagnosed with Fibromyalgia from an "Unknown
 

Primary Care Provider" some 10-12 years ago. See paragraph 2 of
 

that same report. 
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9. Dr. Schissel documents, per his report of 3-14-01, Exhibit A, 

that Gear's "right foot pain", per evaluation of referral doctors 

Martini and William Docken, is a "'Non-Specific Pain Syndrome" 

(likely Fibromyalgia) possibly triggered by over-use of his right 

foot after his left leg trauma this past summer". 

10. Gear evidently refuses to disclose the name of this "Past 

Primary Care Provider" to his doctors because he has to conceal 

evidence that is exculpatory to this defendant. 

ARGUMENT 

"Past Primary Care Provider's"Records 

One of Peter H. Gear's objectives per h~t taped 911 call to the 

Framingham Police (F.P.D.) on 7-4-00 is to sue Mobil Corp. (the 

alleged incident accurred at the Route 30 Mobil, Framingham). It 

is likely that Gear's "Past Primary Care Provider" has information 

not only of an exculpatory nature about Gear's "right foot pain" 

and his Fibromyalgia but that he has a history of phony personal 

injury lawsuits. 

Drs. Schissel, Martin, and Docken evaluate Gear's "right foot in­

jury/pain as "likely caused by Fibromyalgia". This makes this 

"Past Primary care Provider's" records on Gear relevant, material, 

and exculatory under Federal "Brady" laws and Mass. Rule 14 of 

the M.R.C.P.. Obviously, ,this alleged "right foot injury/pain" 

problem with Gear is nothing new but has been ongoing for over a 

decade. 

Gear's Medical Records - Emergency Room ~ "Unknown Facility" 

Gear's medical records at the "Unknown Emergency Room" revealed by' 

Dr. Martin via her 10-12-01 report, Exhibit A, are exculpatory, 

relevant, and material because, as above 1-7, there was nothing 

wrong with Gear's, now, allegedly lame right foot, immediately 

a£ter the incident on 7-4-00. These "ER" records of Gear's will 



, at a minimum, provide medical evidence Gear's foot was fine and 

injury free immediately after the 7-4-00 incident at the Mobil. Just 

as Dr. Martin reveals a "Negative Study". 

Obviously, Gear and the prosecutor are hiding something they don't 

want this defendant and the Jury to know. Better to disoclese this 

evidence before trial rather than letting the Jury and public wow 

evidence is being allowed to be concealed during trial. 

A.D.A. Ford's Cover-Up & Concealment of the Excu~patory "Emergency 

Room evidence/records 

The prosecutor, A.D.A. Ford, on 5-17-01 claimed that the "Unknown 

Emergency Room"is actually Dr. Schissel's Association. This is 

Foolishness! The two documented Schissel associations per Exhibits 

A & B (Brigham Internal Medicine and Norwood Health Care Associates), 

are not Emergency Rooms and do not have Emergency capability. 

Additionally, as per Dr. Schissel's 3-14-01 report, EX. A, Schissel 

referred Gear to Dr. Martin and Dr. Docken. As a result Dr. Martin 

would not call Schissel's organization an "Unknown Facility". 

Further, per Dr. Schissel's reports, Exs. A & B, Schissel did no 

tests or studies on Gear's right foot on 7-5-00. Schissel per 

those same reports did not examine Gear's right foot until 7-26-00. 

It is debatable what Schissel is claiming about Gear's alleged 

right foot, per Schissel's reports subsequent to 7-26-00 but it 

is certainly not "Negative". Per Dr. Schissel's 8-7-00 report, EX. 

A, Schissel claims the right foot injury is:a "soft tissue injury" 

caused/'o\his defendant during the "original trauma on 7-4-00". 

WHEREFORE, 

The defendant asks the Court to order the prosecutor to
 

produce Gear's medical records at the "Emergency Department of the
 

Unknown Facility" and the "Past Unknown Primary Care Provider" as
 

itemized above in this motion. Otherwise, the Jury will be allowed
 

to know only that there is all kinds of exculpatory evidence
 

being concealed preventing the truth from being known. This defend­


ant cannot get a "Fair Trial" and "Present a Complete Defense" as
 



is his Constitutiorral Right under the 6th and 14th Amerrdments of 

the United States without these exculpatory medical documents. 

See affidavits in Support, attached. 

Michael Elbery 

12 administration Rd. 

SECC Prison 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Six Man Jury Session 

Commonwealth 

Criminal Docket 
v • 

00-3006 

Michael Elbery 

Affidavits In Support 

of 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Alleged Victim's Medical Records 

1. I am the defendant, pro se, Michael Elbery. 

2. I motioned for the alleged victim's, Peter H. Gear's, medical
 

records via 4 of my discovery motions " See exhi bi ts C, D, E,F.
 

3. On 3-08-01, Judge Paul Healy ordered the prosecution to produce 

the alleged victim's, Peter H. Gear's, medical records to this 

defendant. This after the case was 8 months old. 

4. I was brought into court on 5-3-01 without any advanced notice 

that a hearing would be held. At this 5-3-01 alleged Discovery 

Compliance Hearing a trial date was set on this case for 5-17-01. 

Noteworthy, not one word was spoken about discovery at that 5-3-01 

Discovery Compliance Hearing~ 

5. On 5-17-01 the trial was continued and without any notice the
 

new Judge, Stoddard, held a "Discovery Motion Hearing". The
 

alleged "Pre-Trial Hearing" was held on 3-08-01.
 

6. I had none of my discovery motions on 5-17-01, as I was pre­

pared for trial not a "Motion Hearing" that should have been
 

held by the 3-08-01 Pre-Trial Hearirig.
 



7. I alerted Judge Stoddard at that 5-17-01 "Surprise Motion Hearing"
 

that Judge Healy ordered all of the alleged victim~ medical records
 

concerning his injuries to be produced to the defense.
 

Judge Stoddard claimed there was no record of such an order.
 

8. I alerted Judge stoddard, at the "Surprise 5-17- 01 Motion
 

Hearing, that Gear went to an Emergency Room prior to being seen
 

by Schissel on 7-5-00 and that there was exculpatory, relevant
 

and material medical evidence being concealed , as revealed by
 

Dr. Martin's 10-12-01 medical report, see Ex. A.
 

9. Judge Stoddard did not want to talk about the concealed ex­


culpatory medical evidence as revealed in Dr. Martin's report and
 

as alerted to him by me.
 

10.** During that 5-17-01 "Surprise Discovery Motion Hearing" I was 

allowed only 10 minutes to argue my 12 discovery motions that were 

filed over the past 10 months. 

11. *'~During that same 5-17-01 "Surprise Discovery Motion Hearing" 

I asked Judge Stoddard to remove my manacles (not leg irons)so I 

could write and hold paper. Stoddard refused. There were 6 cops 

in the small courtroom. 

12.**The Judge, cops, Assistant District Attorneys, and representa­

tive from the local chapter of a well-known hate group watched me 

struggle as I was publicly mocked and degraded. 

13. On 5-17-01, during that "Surprise Motion Hearing", I spoke 

briefly to A.D.A. Ford, who claimed that Dr. Martin's reference 

to an "Unknown Emergnecy Department" was simply Dr. Schissels 

Norwood Healthcare Association and that I would not be getting 

the "Past Unknown Primary Care Provider;s" medical records of 

Gear's. 



14. Norwood Healthcare Associates has no Emergency Room or facilities 

and Dr. Martin was referred to Gear by Dr. Schissel so it would be 

impossible that Schissel's organization could be the "Unknown 

Emergency Dept." 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury on this 22d day of 

Michael Elbery, pro se 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration ~d. 

Bridgewater, mass. 02324 

5-22-01 



I 

Certificate of/Service 

the defendnat, Michael E1bery, sent this Motion for Gear's 

concealed medical evidence to the clerk criminal - Framingham 

District Court, 600 Concord St. Framingham, Mass. 01701 and 

to the D.A. 's Office at 100 Concord St., Framingham, Mass. 01701 

all via U.S. certified mail - return receipt prepaid on 

May 2~, 2001 . all from Prison mail. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

WORCESTER, SSe	 TRIAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALT1 
DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT 
FRAMINGHAM DIVISION 
DOCKET NO. 0049 CR 1893 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
) 

VS. ) MOTION FOR DISCOVERY 
) 

MICHAEL ELBERY ) 

Now comes the Defendant, MICHAEL ELBERY, and moves.this 
Honorable Court pursuant to Rule 14 of the Massachusetts Rules c 
Criminal Procedure to order the Commonwealth to provide the 
following information to the Defendant in addition to the 
discovery information contained in the pretrial conference 
memorandum: 

1.	 The date and time that all video tapes were received by 
the police in this case. 

2.	 The full name of the officer who received any video tape 
in this case. 

3.	 The full name and address of the person who provided the 
police with the,video tape i? this case. 

4.	 The complete chain of custody of all video tapes 
collected by the police in this case. 

5.	 All facts observed by the police officer who received 
the video tape in this case, including, but not limited 
to the location of the video tape prior to receiving the 
tape. 

6.	 All statements by any individual related to the video 
tapes in this case. 

7.	 The time and date that the police viewed all video tapes 
in this case. 

8.	 All information related to any attempts to obtain 
additional video tapes in this case. 

9.	 All information related to the whereabouts of the 
correct video tape in this case. 

10.	 All hand written notes of all police officers related to 
this matter. 

.--.' 'J' 11. All medical records of the complaining witness, Peter 



.. 

Gear, related to this incident. 

12 . 

..f 
The name and address of any medical facility, including 
but not limited to any hospital, clinic, emergency room 
or doctor's office, that the complaining witness, Peter 
Gear, sought medical attention as a result of this 
incident. 

13. Copy of all police log entries of 
related to this incident. 

all telephone calls 

14. All photographs related to this incident. 

15. The address and phone number of the location from which 
the complaining witness, Peter Gear, called the police 
on two occasions on July 4, 2000 and the name and 
address of all persons present at that location on that 
day who saw or spoke to Peter Gear. 

16. All Framingham police documents related to Peter Gear's 
arrest on July 4, 2000', including but not limited to, 
booking sheets, police reports, photographs, computer 
images, statements by Gear, etc. 

fully submitted 
at~rney, 

) 

Kenne L. Brekka, Esquire 
a & Brekka 

2 Main Street 
Br

Hubbardston, MA 01452 • 
(508) 928-5000 f _~ 
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Michael Elbery 

C57634 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration RD. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 

3-13-01 

Clerk - Criminal 

Framingham District Court 

600 Concord st. 

Framingham, Mass. 01701 

RE: :Com. v. Michael Elbery #0049CR1893 (Amended 3006) 

Dear Clerk: 

Please find'for immediate filing and review, 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Prosecutor to Produce Discovery 

Evidence as Requested by Defendant's Discovery Motions. 

Tahnk you. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex ss 
Framingham District Court 

Criminal DocketCommonwealth #0049CR1893A (3006) 

v. 

Elbery 

~": '-.~ Z~~ ::"""
 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Prosecutor
 

to
 

Produce Discovery Evidence
 

as 

Requested by Defendant's rriscovery Motions 

1. The defendant-pro se, Michael Elbery, Motions the Court to
 

Compel the proesecution to produce the exculpatory, relevant and
 

material evidence asked for in the defendant's 12 discovery motions
 

filed in this instant case.
 

2. There has been no Pretrial Conference or Pretrial Report
 

regarding this instant case.
 

3. This defendant was allowed only limited participation at the ?earing 
.~ 

Pretrial, see Defendant's "objection to Case Proeceedings etc.,"
 

filed on this instant case.
 

4. At this late date the Court has yet to discuss the defendant' 

s discovery requests made via his motions to the prosecution. 



5. All the discovery per this defendant's discovery Motions are 

for relevant, material, exculpatory evidence. 

Specific Evidence this defendant Motions the court to Compel the 

Prosecution to Produce from the Defendant's already Filed Discovery 

Motions filed in this instant case. 

6. The defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produce the following specifically requested prosecution 

controlled evidence. This defendant already requested this 

discovery-through his 'bmnibus Discovery Motion" 

a. The Booking evidence regarding the~arrest of Peter H. ·Gear 

on 7-4-00 by the Framingham Police Dept. This evidence has already 

been asked for by the defendant vja Request #1 of his "Omnibus 

Motion" . 

b. The 6 photos of Peter H. Gear taken by the Framingham Police 

alleging the injuries caused by this defendant. This has already 

been requested via #2 of the Defendant's lIOmnibus Motion". 

c. The therapists records and related information regarding 

treatment to the alleged victim, Peter H. Gea~ needed due,allegedl~ 

because of the beating he received caus ing -;this action. This evidence 

has already been requested by~the d~fendant via his request # 5 

of the defendant's lIOmnibus Discovery Motion". 

d. The Police telephone evidence in requests #'s 6 &:8 of the 

d~f~ndant's "Omnibus· Discovery Motion". In particular the defendant 

requests the prosecution to produce the computerized print outs 

of the calls the alleged victim, peter H. Gear, made to the 

Framingham Police on 7-4-00. 

The Framingham Police informed my investigating attorney on this 

case,Attorney Ken Brekka, that the two Gear calls, as above, were 

made hours after the incident; not as the the prosecution now 

claim immediately after the incident. See Affidavit attached . 
...,' 



6. In addition, the defendant motions the Court to Compel the 

prosecution to produce #'s 3,4,7,9,10,14,15,16,18,19,20 

, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40,41, 42, 

43, 44,of the defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion". 

7. Gear's Hospital Records 

The defendant further motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produte~the hospital and physicians records and reports that 

the alleged victim in this case, Peter H. Gear, incurred as a result 

of the underlying incident on 7-4-00 at the Route 30 Mobil that 

caused this instant:case. 

These same hospital records were requested in 3 of the defendant's 

Discovery Motions already filed with the Court in this case as 

follows: 

a. #1:l Request of Defendant's "Motion for Discovery" 

b. #4 Request "Defendant' s ~lotion to Preserve/ Impound by Court
 

& Compel for Production & Inspection of Prosecution Controlled
 

Evidence"
 

c. #1-i Request of the "Defendant's Motion for Additional Discovery" 

But see Ex. D of the Defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion" which
 

quotes the victim-alleged, Gear, that he went to the Hospital and
 

was.itreated by a physician for weeks as a result of the underlying
 

incident that gave rise to this action.
 

wherefore, 

the defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produce the above discovery requests as the law of Massachusetts 

and Federal Brady laws require. 

~/~~
 
Michael ~ery, prose 

SECC Prison 3 13 01 



,. n 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Criminal Doc~etCommonwealth 
#0049CR1893A (3006) 

v. 

Elbery~~ 

Affidavits in Support 

of 

Defendant1s Motion to Compel Prosecutor 

to 

Produce Discovery Evidence 

1. I am the defendant-pro se, Michael Elbery, I am illegally
 

incarcerated at SECC Prison, Bridgewater, Mass.
 

2. While Attorney Ken Brekka represented me on this case he
 

interviewed several Framingham ~ice re~arding police phone calls
 

of this instant case.
 

3. Brekka told me that every phone call thattcomes3into the
 

Framingham Police Dept. is recorded.
 

4. All 9112calls have an associated computerized informatibnn 

th~t keeps track of~~~ch c~ll including time, source, duration 

of each call.~Per the Framingham Police to Brekka that information 

is obtainable regaring each call as involved in this case, especi~l~Y 

the Calls made by Gear on 7-4-00 regarding this instant case. 



S. I have recieved from Attorney Brekka computer print outs of 

my call to the Framingham Police Dept. regarding this case. 

6. Per Brekka interview notes on this case from a named Framing­

ham police official the Gear calls that I seek computer print 

outs for where made after 5:00am. 

7. Basedcon the above facts and information I believe the ProseC~tion 

have controll of computer information and related print outs 

of the calls Gear made to the Framingham Police on 7-4-00 regarding 

the underlying incident that caused this case. 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 13th day of
 

March 2001.
 

Michael 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

3-13-01 



: pi. " 

Certificate of Service 

I the defendant pro se, Michael Elbery, sent this Motion to Compel 

Discovery to the Clerk- Framingham district Court at 600 Concord 

ST., Framingham, Mass. and the D.A. 's Office at 100 Concord st., 

Framingham, Mass. all via U.S. certified mai~- return receipt 

prepaid on 3-15-01 from SECC prison mail. 

]/'00 
6/// 

CJ <.l/O /cJY/ 



Michael Elbery, c57634 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass.02324 

5-22-01 

Clerk - Criminal 

Framingham District Coourt 

600 Concord St. 

Framingham, Mass. 01701 

RE: Commmonwealth v. Michael Elbery 00-3006	 \ ~ c\\\\O;)"j 
Dear Clerk: ~ (\\ifl ~ 
Please find enclosed fOL immediate ~g and rev~ew,~. \~~\0\ V1 

o <p'J~ o 
"Defendant's Motion to Compel ~~~:ged Victim's Medical RecoU~~l 

Emergency Room and Past	 Primary Care Provider ~~Jh~ 
As 0 ''\ 

Exposed By Dr. Tamara Martin" 

and Certificate of Service and Supporting Documents and Affidavits 

5~.( rPf)C.J~ C-.'J 177 
Thank you. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Criminal Docket 
Commonwealth #0049CR1893A (3006) 

v. 

Elbery 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Prosecutor
 

to
 

Produce Discovery Evidence
 

as
 

Requested by Defendant's Discovery Motions
 

1. The defendant-pro se, Michael Elbery, Motions the Court to 

Compel the proesecution to produce the exculpatory, relevant and 

material evidence asked for in the defendant's 12 discovery motions 

filed in this instant case. 

~n~ ~p-2. There has been no Pretrial Conference or Pretrial Report

e-rW~\&\regarding this instant case. 

6\J: <;\(\\ 
3. This defendant was allowed only limited participation at the ~earing 

Pretrial, see Defendant's "objection to Case Proeceedings etc.,"

~ filed on this instant case. 

/ 
4. At this late date the Court has yet to discuss the defendant' 

~ . :. ') s discovery requests made via his motions to the prosecution. 

~~~A~~ , 



5. All the discovery per this defendant's discovery Motions are 

for relevant, material, exculpatory evidence. 

Specific Evidence this defendant Motions the Court to Compel the 

Prosecution to Produce from the Defendant's already Filed Discovery 

Motions filed in this instant case. 

6. The defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

~	 to produce the following specifically requested prosecution 

~~c~ntrolled eVidence~ This.defen~ant already.requested thisZ~" dlscovery -through hls 'bmnlbus Dlscovery Motlon fl 

~'. The Booking evidence regarding the~arrest of Peter H. ' Gear 

on 7-4-00 by the Framingham Police Dept. This evidence has already~been asked for by the defendant via Request #1 of his flOmnibus 

Motion fl. 

b. The 6 photos of Peter H. Gear taken by the Framingham Police 

alleging the injuries caused by this defendant. This has already 

been requested via #2 of the Defendant's 1I0mn ibus Motion ll 
• 

c. The therapists records and related information regarding 

treatment to the alle~ed victim, Peter H. Gea~ needed due,allegedl~ 

because of the beating he received causing-,this action.This evidence 

has already been requested by~the defendant via his request # 5 

of the defendant's 1I0mnibus Discovery Motion fl . 

d. The Police telephone evidence in requests #'s 6 &'8 of the '. 

I ~ .0 def~ndant 's flOmnibus Discovery Motion fl . In particular the defendant 

~ requests the prosecution to produce the computerized print outs 

of	 the calls the alle~ed victim, Peter H. Gear, made to the 

Framingham Police on 7-4-00. 

The Framingham Police informed my investigating attorney on this 

case, ,Attorney Ken Brekka, that the two Gear calls, as above, were 

made hours after the incident; not as the the prosecution now 

claim immediately after the incident. See Affidavit attached. 



6. In addition, the defendant motions the Court to Compel the 

prosecution to produce # t S 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 

, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40,41, 42, 

43, 44,of the defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion". 

r7. Gear's Hospital Records 

The defendant further motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produ~e~the hospital and physicians records and reports that 

the alleged victim in this case, Peter H. Gear, incurred as a result 

of the underlying incident on 7-4-00 at the Route 30 Mobil that 

caused this ins~ant:case. 

These same hospital records were requested in 3 of the defendant's 

Discovery Motions already filed with the court in this case as 

follows: 

a. #ll Request of Defendant's "Motion for Discovery" 

b. #4 Request "Defendant's Motion to Preserve/Impound by Court 

& compel for Production & Inspection of Prosecution Controlled 

Evidence" 

c. #1-i Request of the "Defendant's Motion for Additional Discoveryll 

But see Ex. D of the Defendant's "Omnibus Discov.ery Motion" which 

quotes the victim-alleged, Gear, that he went to the Hospital and 

was:treated by a physician for weeks as a result of the underlying 

incident that gave rise to this action. 

wherefore, 

the defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produce the above discovery requests as the law of Massachusetts 

and Federal Brady laws require. 

~/~~
 
Michael ~ry, prose. 
SECC Prison 3 13 01 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Commonwealth Framingham District Court 

v. Six Man Jury Session 

Michael Elbery 00-3006 

Defendant's Motion To Compel Prosecution
 

To
 

Produce Evidence Requested By Defendant's Omnibus Motion
 

& 

Ordered by the Court 

The Court at the 5-17-01 discovery hearing ordered the Prosecution 

to produce the evidence as requested via the defendant's "Omnibus 

Discovery Motion", as itemized below the prosecution has failed 

to Comply with tho~e discovery orders. 

Reference is made to numbered requests of the Defendant's Omnibus 

Discovery Motion already on file with the Court. See Exhibit A. 

1. Request #2 - 2 concealed F.P.D. photos 

The defendant still demands the 2 pictures of Peter Gear taken by 

the F.P.D. that shows a "massive bloody head wound" on Gear's 

right forehead. These pictures were shown to the defendant by 

Attorney Ken Brekka . The other picture showed a huge 1 foot 

diameter bruise on Gear's right side. 

All pictures the F.P.D. has on this case were ordered preserved 

by Judge Stoddat on 9-13-00. See Exhibit B. 



2. Request #3a-e Gear's dismissed felony larceny charge 

The defendnat demands the evidence requested regarding the charge 

dismissed against Gear in Taunton District court for felony 

larceny.and outstanding 6 year warrant on that charge. 

3. Request #4 Evidence produced when Gear reported alleged Crime 

The defendant requests the Court to order the prosecution to 

produce the evidence requested in #4a-d of the defendant's "Omnibus 

Motion". Some of this evidence was requested in #6 &#8 of the 

defendant's "Omnibus Motion". 

This evidence includes the computer printouts the F.P.D. maintains 

of the two calls Gear made to the F.P.D. - 911 on 7-4-00. Also the 

tape and 911 computer printout of the 911 call made by Gear on 

7 - 5 - 0 1 at 7: 2 1 am . 

Also requested was the dispatch reports resulting to the response 

by the F.P.D. to this defendant's 911 call made at 2:22 am on 

7-4-00. 

This communication evidence was already ordered preserved by Judge 

Stoddat on 9-13-00, see Ex. ~. 

4. Requests #6 & #8 - Telephone & Dispatch Evidence 

This evidence in these requests concerning the telephone and 

dispatch evidence in this case, including the 911 computer 

print out of Gear's calls to the F.P.D. on 7-4-00 (these comp­

uter printouts tell what time the calls were made). Also requested 

were the dispatch evidence resulting from this defendant calling 

the F.P.D. -911 on 7-4-00 at 2:22am. And the defendant requested 

the 911 tape and computer printout of the call Gear made to the 

F.P.D. on 7-5-00 at 7:21am.
 

Note, these requests were allowed as a result of the defendant's
 



first "Motion to Compel Discovery" #6d. see Exhibit C. 

All this evidence was ordered Preserved for the defendant by Judge 

Stoddat on 9-13-00, see Exhibit B. 

5. Request #16 -	 the turret, phone tapes, radio communications 

The radio and turret communications are resulting from the F.P.D. 

response to this defendant's 911 call at 2:22am on 7-4-00. 

The phone tape missing is Gear's calIon 7-5-00 at 7:21am. 

At this date the defendant knows there is a F.P.D. radio tape 

missing that says" Just another gas evasion". This radio communica­

tion was probably by Officer Vizikas at about 3:00am on 7-4-00. 

This evidence was	 ordered preserved by Judge Stoddat for the 

defendant on 9-13-00, see Exhibit B. 

6.	 Request #19 - the documents the Prosecution does not want to
 

present until trial to cause surprise.
 

The prosecution claims it will produce additional documents at 

trial which have not yet been identified. The defendant wants, 

those documents well before trial or now. 

WHEREFORE, 

the defendant, pro se, motions the Court to Compel the
 

discovery ~ as abov~ including
 



a.	 the F.P.D. pictures of Gear's massive bloody head ')ruise and wound & 

foot diameter side bruise 

b. The F.P.D. 911 computerized printout of the 2 calls Gear made
 

to theF.P.O. on 7-4-00 so the jury knows the time he made the calls
 

c. The F.P.D. 911 tape and computerized printout of Gear's call
 

to the F.P.D. on 7:21am at 7-5-00
 

d. the F.P.D. dispatch report resulting from this defendant's
 

911 call to the F.P.O. at 2:22 am
 

e. the F.P.D. radio/turret tapes of 7-4-00 at approximately 3:00am
 

recording the responding officers to the underlying incident at the
 

Mobil saying "It was only a gas evasion".
 

f. All documents the prosecution will present at trial and Gear's
 

felony larceny information.
 

See also Exhibit 0, 'Commonwealth's Response to Court Order 

»11, ~~De/d~: ~mnibus Oi scovery Motion" 

~~~~ery, pro se 

SECC Prison
 

12 administration Rd.
 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324
 

6-19-01
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Commonwealth of Criminal Docket 

#00 4 9 CR 18 93 It 
v. Lf\ J0°(, 

Michael Elbery 

Defendant's Omnibus Discovery Motion 

Due to the Court refusing to docket this Pro se defendant's 

Discovery Motions the Pro se defendant files this discovery motion. 

The defendant, Pro se, makes the following discovery demands which 

will yield discovery that is mandatory per M.R.Cr.P.- Rule 14. 

1. Regarding the arrest of Peter H. Gear (alleged victim) by the Fram­

't.\( .<.(" inghafllr\ Pol ice (hereinafter the F.P.D) on 7-4-00 the defendant requests 
i"" ~..Vj

\:::. ~~

booking photos of that arrest by the F.P.D.
!\U"P-. the 

~ ~\-:' f . the booking sheet and booking report of that arrest 
rt .} ~ - '. 0 c. the booking video of that arrest 

\~\ ::Yid. all information the F.P.D. has of that arrest 

~ .. ~e. the amount of bail, date of bail and who paid the bail regarding 

(~~ that arrest 

~-\ f. All statements made by Gear during that arrest 

2. Re~arding the alleged injuries that the alleged victim, Peter H. Gear, 



sut:ained causing 

~a. 
~b. 

A 

~\ 

2 Of 9lV~ 
this instant action the defendant demands

;)
~.\ 2 sets of the 6 photos the F.P.D. has of those injuries 

~
~ 

\t> to know the type of camera the F.P.D. used to take the 6 photos 
\,-Q \" 

in (a), above.& '\\ 
Where and When were the 6 photos in ( a) , above, taken?~ ItI -,.-1' \t·· Who took the 6 pictures in (a), above? 

\\} ~ .. Who devoloped those same 6 pictures?
v {- \
 

l
 

Court impound the negatives that produced those 6 pictures 

~ 3. Regarding the larceny charge originating/filed at the Taunton Dist. 

,\ 
~ 

Court (docket #9431CR4589A) that the F.P.D. arrested Peter H. Gear for 
f

i ~ on 7-4-00 the defendant requests
 
~ '¢!'\ \lr "-, .,
 
~ t ~ a. all court and probatlon records regardlng that arrest
 

~' / ,~ \{
 
v ~'\ ~ /'1 b. the amountof the larcenies, number of larcenies, date of larcen­
~. ' / \. ~ IV! f \ ies/offenses that caused that arrest 

':'; \1'\ '{ ,"
 
~ .~~ c. date the charges were disposed of
J)]~~~iYJ 9. the disposition of the charges 

~~~l~ e. Per Gear's CORl - what does PTP mean and what is its significancE 

~~(:0_"" lJ - see A.Ex. 

~.J' (/"'
v~i~PP4. Where and when did Peter H. Gear (alleged victim) report the alleged 

~ ~ime to the F.P.D. that caused this instant action. 

a. to whom was the alleged crime reported? 

b. state the exact address where the alleged crime was reported~~~; 
L 

c. Produce a copy of the tape recording, log and computer printout
~v 

M of any phone call that preceded the report by Gear and that caUSE
 

the F.P.D. to take Gear's complaint.
 

State the time that Gear reprted the alleged crime to the F.P.D.
~~~d. 
which resulted in a police report to Sgt. Sanchez.

":~~\ 
" \\ 

" 5. State the name of the therap~st and addressthat, as per Mass. Region
Y: 
\ #9 Parole officer - Karen Rouke-Gatty, Gear went to for therapy or treat­~ ment. See Ex. D. 
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a. Produce all reports from that therapist regarding Gear's treatme 

needed because of the incident that caused this actionv b. Produce all reports from that therapist via reports or otherwisE 

indicating or revealing where Gear went in terms of a physician' 

or hospital treatment regarding his alleged injuries. 

6. A viewing and listening by the defendant to the F.P.D. recording mach 

(~ hat records the times and phone calls to the F.P.D., the same recording 

~. achine Attorney Ken Brekka obtained the information regarding the defen­
\""~/ antis 911 calIon 7-4-00 to the F.P.D. andth~~r respons~ to that call,

/\1\ \:,t, \ = 

'<~ "./f<f i I\' ~ r '1~v 
~ , .,	 i 11 (II .' if! ~ /

c'-:.F./ a. Including all 7 known phone calls "Ti1;~lved in this instant case 
(" I	 - ­

~	 to the F.P.D. - See #8 below for a list of the 7 phone calls 

b.	 In particular the 2 phone calls Gear made on 7-4-00 to the F.P.D. 

c.	 Also the phone call made by F.P.D. Vizikas from the Route 30 

Mobile on 7-4-00upon arrival to the Mobil as a result of the de­

fendant's 911 call from the Mobil. 
, .) '. 

')'\ '.-'­
/'
 

\ .f'
 
c. / ,'..,;.	 ..' \ .... 

t\ t	 <f7. Produce all information for the last 6 years of Peter H. Gear with thE 
- ..~\	 .... i 

J r ;" Mass. Registry of Motor Vehicles regarding his registration of automobiles 
" " \" )' :'" cl'~\ ".. \&. ~~ ,,~t ...• 
l'~ ~ Iii\", J f 

\ ,,) ·f 'f" i'~ /1,'\

S; ~.\:i0
 

~	 \f' .r\.,. 
8.~ -Regarding the phone calls made to or from/by the F.P.D. concerining 

above docketed case, the defendant requests (See calls listed below) 

a.	 A computer print out of each phone call 

b.	 that he listen to the original tape recording of each call ort 

the original F.P.D. recording machine 

c •	 that he get or receive a transcript of the recording of each cal] 

d.	 a print out of the F.P.D. ~ of each call 

I'
(::

t'~ ()¥ 
~ 0l (') r 

\ iI" ,\"\ ,\ 

.~ 

, 

e 

Caller Time Call Made Date Source 
1. Elbery 2:22 a.m. 7_4_M1 

,., , 
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3 . 

4 • 

Gear 

Elbery 

? 

2:37 a.m. 

7-4-00 

7-4-00 

F.P.D. 

F.P.D. 

911 tape 

log 

5. Gear 7:21 a.m. 7-5-00 F.P.D. log 

6 . Elbery 3:30 a.m. 7-7-00 Attorney Ken Brek 

& F.P.D. tape 

7. F.P.D. Sanchez 7:30 a.m, 7-6-00 F.P.D. tape 

Ex. 
)', -.:\ 

Meaning of the abbreviation~ al1 1 0n the F.P.D. computer printout. See 

C. 

A copy of the 7-3-00 Mobil video that is in possession of the F.P.D, f\\\~' 
·r~ \ f the the defendant's viewing. 

. /J .i. or
 

(' /t/ a. or a viewing of that tape by the defendant at the Court.
 
,,' {I,.-I' 
v~ 

:'1\ The synagogue or temple Gear was bartmitzvahed at. 
,. (v ,
) > 

\t 

The Docket Entries of this instant case. 

4 applications for criminal complaint. 

Provide the "Chain of Custody" of the Mobil video of 7-2-00 through 

7-3-00 that the F.P.D. possess and the Court ordered impounded durin l 

this instant action/case. 
..L" / ,,­/ /' 



,f \\ 
\.J ,j 

. \ 

_"t 
<' 

'~ J' 
.~. "­
'BIt. . '~/ 

\--,' \:~
'. 

\' 
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b.	 state the date and time the officer in (a), above, picked-up 

that video tape or any video tape from the Route 30 Mobil 

c.	 state the name of the F.P.D. officer who brought back that same 

video tape or any video tape to the Route 30 Mobil 

d.	 State the time and day and date that the officer in (c), above, 

brought back that Mobil video tape to the Mobil and which Mobil 
employees did you give the tape to. 

e.	 Describe all activrty of the F.P.D regarding the Mobil video, 

above, after it was initially picked-up until Sanchez put it in 

evidence at the F.P.D. on 7-7-00 

i.	 Include the names of all F.P.D.employees and prosecutic 

team members who participated in any and all of the 

requested "chain of custody" and activities 

ii.	 The date, day and time of all requested activity of 

the video "chain of custody" 

iii. state the name of any and all Mobil employees contacte' 

regarding any and all Mobil video tapes 
state the meaning of the number 856078321 per the F.PD. tape 911 re­

cording of Peter H. Gear on 7-4-00. 

'It(./ 
~.. "'\ 

Produce all recordings of the F.P.D. regarding the above docketed 

case, including all phone tapes and radio communications of the 

underlying incident. 

a.	 Include all turret tapes. 

b.	 Include the recording of F.P.D. Dones and Vizikas' radio communi­

cation from the Chinese Restaurant after leaving the Mobil on 

7-4-00 after the incident that caused this action. 

Produce all transcripts made by the prosecution of any and all tapes 

and recordings involving this instant action.i\\t) 
a.	 Produce all transcripts the prosecution intends on using during 

the trial of this instant case. 

The	 criminal CORI records of rh~ ~o~~-~--'~\\~. 
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all documentary evidence the prosecution will use at tri 

a. including all documents signed by the defendant 

~/ 
. ,. 

\l~~ "1 (Jl.A. hM ~Ml\L-" l~~~'JWlW-
,;.~' ~'20. Provide tAn "out-of-state " and Federal rap sheet or criminal cOnvi 

,~y. tions of the alleged victiom, Peter H. Gear, for the other 49 state 

. ; and Ferderal jurisdiction. 
)i.:.... 

,_ 1\ Provide for inspection by the defendant the proscutor's file re­
\ \" .~ 

~..; (j-:\ case.\,:>" 

n6Q ok ~ec~ r(,ll(~.J1~ .......J ~~,,-Jy <>-rrL
'" 
~'r <.,'} 

,x 11f\ to search and turn over to the defendant all records ofI} ~ I., c..: '{
 
~\d, ~~/ Peter H. Gear's involvement with drugs.
 

_I>' \. 
v~ 

Produce a list of all F.P.D. officers on duty the 11-7 shift 

the nomth of May and June of 2000. 

V'.'\~
\ 

, If.f.'{\ 24. state the relationship between the Special A.D.A. handling this
 

r~:; case, Hurley, and Lt. James Hurley of the Shrewsbury Police Dept.
 

}t ~f) 
(\ I(qr\(:ir':'~:L:g ~L defendant,pro se, of the video tape taken

t1\ from the Route 30 Mobil, 696 Cochituate Road, Framingham now being held 

by the F.P.D. 

; ,.,~tate the ancestry of the alleged victim, Peter H. Gear. 
I' .::fj • •X?-(i 
\' ',,:'>,:,\) a. Rel1.g1.on of Gear 

, ,:\,'
J I' ' '.'-; b. state whether Gear is a Jew~ \ c\ ~... >'\ ,. ".\" ' 

til V'/ (\P.f.t- (J~ 
/l-~J/«./k{kJ/c~;dicl4.-(!I'.(u~k. ~ ~, F/iA fh 
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~
 . 

witnesses 

,~ lL VV v... 

~ 7~Y"~7 ~0X: 10 1), A- . t;v-f-7
 
/'1 (yVn-r(~ cv"0Jl '~'AiI~~'J
 
-{17 iJ.- (\. __ ,A I VI) I" 1"YP'"{]. oA ~V \ 7 0 f 9 

rfY V \1"""'. vftl (~ 6~ 
interviewed by the Commonwealth, the F.P.D., D.A. 's Office 

and prosecution team regarding the above docketed case. 

a. describe thecontent of the subject matter of each of these 

interviews of each person. 

b. state day, time, and date of each such interview. 

~oduce all notes taken by the responding F.P.D. officers on 7-4-00 

at the Mobil gas station, 696 Cochituate Road, Framingham, where the in­

'dent took place that caused this above docketed action. 

List of all F.P.D. members that spoke to the following employees at 

the Route 30 Mobil, 696 Cochituate Road, Framingham, regarding the allege 

criminal episode and anything related to that alleged criminal episode 

a. Mgr. Dolly Olecki 

b. Ast. Mgr. James "J" Regal 

c. Bill Fairbanks 

d. Mary fleyd 

e. Richard Gedsoe 

f. state the date and substance or content of each conversation 

Provide a record of all mail this defendant, Michael Elbery, sent oui 

Concord state Prison from 7-7-00 through 10-10-00 

a. Include the name and address of all destinations of that mail 

b. include the date sent for each piece of that outgoing mail 

hear-V~1~t:Z~a=e:::::h~lJ!2O:::~~ntiarY 
ing held at the Framingham District Court on this action. 

~ Provide the results of the eyesight tests done on this defendat be­

tween 7-7-00 and 10-10-00 at Concord state Prison's H.S.D. unit. 
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r«
33. Reserve a VCR and TV for trial date in order to show video eVidence. 

who on the F.P.D. and prosecution team or any other state acto 

ofthe Mobil vidoes taken from the Mobil gas station, 696 
", "\\& \~.y\

's) \;. \i~ 'cochi tua te Road, Framingham
IV t/" ~ , \. 

\I.,oJ. IJ \,J} 

\' If.	 \j' 

,,' j' a. state date each state actor viewed any of the videos taken fromI.~ '! 
'\j '4 

that same Mobil
\~ 

b. state the time of each viewing by each state actor 

witness, independent of the prosecution and 

~. 
approved by the defendant, to test the 

~' ~~~rt 
X: 

',,'
""~:j,,. a. the 6 F.P.D. pictures and related negatives of the alleged victir 
,. .J 

Peter H. Gear~ \:! 
b.	 various F.P.D 911 tapes in this, as in #8 above 

c.	 
pictures and and documents depicting injuries in this case by a 

physician 

i,"'~
J! 

,_l 38. state the address of the prosecution's star witness, Peter H. Gear, 

\ from 7-4-00 to present. 

. '" ~.n B~ r#~'" . 't-'~ - ­
\1'~9. Produc all statements held by F.PD. internal affairs of percipient 

;\
0' witnesses regarding this case 

i' a. in particular involving any investigation of the missing Mobil 

video tape of 7-4-00 

the	 time F,P,D, Dones and Vizikas left the Mobil after respond­J/~ate
\ V inq to rhi~ ~prpn~~~~'~ --"011 
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41. See also Defendant's Bill of Particulars, Motion for Expert Testing 

on the F.P.D. phone tapes and recording machine and negatives of the 

pictures/photos (6) the F.P.D. has of the alleged victim's alleged injur 

ies, Motion for a Medical witness to testify regarding the injuries 

sustained by Peter H. Gear and the defendant as per medical records and 

.PA~t:Aly f}J~n"- ~M ~~ ~,h liM. />\--Iv-­
42. See also defendant's Motion to compel Attorney Brekka to disclose 

exculpatory evidence he gained during his investigation of this case 

to the defendant so the defendant can be prepared for trial. 

~\ I~ 43. See defendant's Motion for Evidentiary Hearing of Peter H. Gear so 

r ~~ ~an~gain excupatory evidence. 

44. See also defendant's Motions for hospital and medical records to the 
/} 

Deaconess-Glover Hospital and the M.C.I. Concord H.S.U. and to Mobil Oil 

Corp. for documents. 

~//r~~_ 
Michael Elbery, Pro se
 
SECC Prison A 406, C57634
 
12 Administration Rd.
 
Bridgewater, Mass. 02324
 
2-14-01
 

Certificate of Service 

I the defendant prose, Michael Elbery, sent this Omnibus Motion to the 
Clerk-Criminal-Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., Framingham, 
Mass. and to the Framingham D.A.'s Office, 100 Concord St., Framingham, 
Mass. all via U.S. certified mai~prepaid on 2- -01 from SECC Prison 
Mail. 

~~#~~ 
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-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

· 
~00)' ~00-0000 TK003 00:33:29 I TO 00:33:29 I RLS 00:33:29 lOUR ~{? 

00:00:01000/07/04 HIT CALL 

Current time: 00:45 (2000/07/04)
 
Syste~ message: APU # 002 RMT SEND BY 01210121 07/04 00:47:25
 

508) 877-0916 TK001 00:47:05 I RI 00:47:07 I C0002 00:47:11 I TT013 0121:47:21 
I DI002 00:47:41 I RLS 00:47:43 I DUR 1210:00:38 

00121/07/04 
01 RESD 00:47 07/04 (508) 877-0916 LEWIS,ERMOND F 5 BURBANK CIR FRAMINGHAM ESN= 
04 INP FRAMINGHAM PD FRAMINGHAM FD FRAMINGHAM FD 

Current time: 00:59 (212100/07/04) 
Current till1e: 01:11 (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 01:23 (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 01:35 (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 01:47 (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 01:59 (2000/07/04) 
Current ti.e: 02:11 (212100/07/04) 
Current ti.e: 02:23 (2000/07/04) 

508) 875-1424 TK002 02:22:09 I RI 02:22:11 I C0001 02:22:16 01001 02:24:11 
I RLS 02:24:14 I DUR 00:02:05 

000/07/04 
02 BUSN 02:22 07/04 (508) 875-1424 MOBIL OIL CORP 696 COCHITUATE RD FRAMINGHAM 
SN=204 INP FRAMINGHAM PO FRAMINGHAM FO FRAMINGHAM FD 

Current time: 02:36 (2000/07/04) 
Current timel 02:48 (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 03:00 (2000/07/04) 
Current ti.e: 03:12 (212100/07/04) 
=============================================================================== 
agett 001 Calls on this page Cu.ulative calls today Total calls 
11 Calls TIU:03 MIU:00 LIU:00 TIU:0003 MIU:0000 LIU:0000 today:0003 
=============================================================================== 

=================================================================c============= 
Tuesday 2000/07/04 03:24 **** FRAMINGHAM **** Page tt 002 
====~========================================================================== 
Current ti.e: 03124 (2000/07/04) . 
Current time: 03:36 (2000/07/04) 
Current ti.e: 03:48 (2000/07/04) 
System message: APU ~ 002 RMT SEND BY 0000 07/04 03:55:37 

----------~-------------

508) 879-6978 TK003 03:55:10 RI 03:55: 12 
A0152 03:55:30 

C0002 
TT013 

03:55: 18 
03:55:31 

C0004 
01004 

03:55:30 
03:55:31 

C0004 03:55:31 A0152 03:55:31 01004 03:55:32 
C0004 03:55132 A0152 03:55:32 01002 03:55:56 
01004 03:55:58 RLS 03:55:59 OUR 00:00:49 

000/07/04 
03 BUSN 03155 07/04 (508) 879-6978 PATHWAYS RESIDENTS 70 PEARL FRAMINGHAM ESN=2 
4 INP FRAMINGHAM PO FRAMINGHAM FO FRAMINGHAM FO 

Current ti.e: 04:08' (2000/07/04) 
Current time: 04:20 (2000/07/04) . 

. Current ti.e: 04132 (2000/07/04) 
iCurrent ti.el 04144 (2000/07/04) 
1Current ti.el 04156 (2000/07/04) 
lcurrent ti.el,05108 (2000/07/04)
j Current ti.el 05120 (2000/07/04) 
~ 1"'111........ __ ...... .1 f"tl~_~,..,.
 , ,....~n.n. ~t"JI.-' ~t"JI./. \ 
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6-14-00 v 2:40pm. PO met with subject and viewed final checks from Merrit Gas periods [) 
ending 5-26,6-2-00 for 17~ hours each week. PO also viewed most receint cheCK 
stubs from Mobil·Gas for 35 hours which is an avg. of 17.25 hours per w~~k.• 
Subject is meeting a standard number of hours imposed by the Board.which is 
35 hours weekly. Subject reports no changes other than that in employment. 
No problems.KR/jd 

6-30-00 M	 PO on vacation from 7-3-00 to 7-7-00.KR/jd 

7-6-00 TC/SI .PO Stanford spoke with Officer Sa~hez of Framingham PD. Subject was involved
 
in anA&B at a gas station~ investigation on-going.KR/jd
 

7-7-00 DET.	 PS advised by Framingham PD that a criminal complaint was filed against the
 
subject for A&B D/W. PS ~uthorized a WTC. FO·Bello and Stanford along with
 
Needham PD arrested subject at his residence at 6:30pm. Subject proclaimed
his·:' J:.iinocenC-e·~KRn d' .-. --.--.-.-----.--...... .	 ....-.---- .- .... - . 

7-10-00 TC/PH PH set for 7~17-00 at MCI-Conc?rd.KR/jd 

7-11-00 PH PH rescheduled to 7-19-00.KR/jd 

7-11~00 RI	 Computer check ~evealsuo pending cases.KR/jd 

7-12-00 L	 Form A faxed to Mel-Concord this date.KR/jd 

7-12-00 Ie	 PO spoke with ~h~ vicitm.who informed PO th~t he sought me~ical treatment 
~fter the assault and was still under doctors ~are. The victim told PO that 
he ~as tra'~d and fearful of the subject. PO referred victim to the Victims 
Service Unit. KR/jd 

7-12-00 PVR	 Submitted. PO recommends PrOVisional Revocacion.KR/jd 

7-20-00 PBV Provisional Revocation. KR/jd 

7-26-00' L	 Return of servic~ receiv~d thi~ date;KR/jd 

8-7-00 L	 Subject postpond his final re~ocation hearing.KR/jd 



£X_IS 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS C:'Y- -Y 
>MIDDLESEX, SS.	 TRIAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH '"," 

FRAMINGHAM 

DOCKET # 0049 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	 ) 

P 

DISTRICT COURT 

)
) MOTION TO
 

EVIDENCE
VS.	 )
 
)
) 

MICHAEL ELBERY	 ) 

Now comes the Defendant, MICHAEL ELBERY, in the above 

entitled matter and respectfully moves this Honorable Court to 

direct the Commonwealth to 2~eserve all evidence in its custody or 
--, ~ 

under its control, including but not limited to: all police notes; 

video tape evidence taken from	 the Framingham Mobil Station, 

located at 896 Cochituate Road, Framingham, Massachusetts;~ 

~unicatio~~elatedto this incident recorded at the Framingham 

pOI~ce Station; and~Og~~) 

,/ 
.~ 

Kenne L. Brekka, Esquire 
Br a & Brekka 

Main Street 
Hubbardston, MA 01452 
(508) 928-5000 
BBO # 548299 

Please take notice that the above motion will be called for 
hearing in the Framingham District Court on September 13, 2000 at 
9:00 A.M. 



COMMONWE~LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex 5S Framingham District Court 

Criminal Docket 
Commonwealth #0049CR1893A (3006) 

v. 

Elbery 

Defendant's Motion to Compel Prosecutor
 

to
 

Produce Discovery Evidence
 

as
 

Requested by Defendant's Discovery Motions
 

1. The defendant-pro se, Michael Elbery, Motions the Court to 

Compel the proesecution to produce the exculpatory, relevant and 

material evidence asked for in the defendant's 12 discovery motions 

filed in this instant case. 

~n~ ~~ 2. There has been no Pretrial Conference or Pretrial Report 

7V~\&\regarding this instant case. 

'6'JS\0\ 
at the l1earing3. This defendant was allowed only limited participation 

Pretrial, see Defendant's "objection to Case Proeceedings etc.,"

~ filed on this instant case . 

.;D/ 4. At this late date the Court has yet to discuss the defendant' 

~~~\~~s~~verY_requests made via his motions to the prosecution. 



s. All the discovery per this defendant's discovery Motions are 

for relevant, material, exculpatory evidence. 

Specific Evidence this defendant Motions the Court to Compel the 

Prosecution to Produce from the Defendant's already Filed Discovery 

Motions filed in this instant case. 

6. The defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

~ to produce the following specifically requested prosecution 

~~c~ntrolled eVidence: This,defen~ant alreadY,reqUested thisZ~' dlscovery 'through hls 'bmnlbus iJlscovery Motlon" 

~. The Booking evidence regarding the'arrest of Peter H. Gear 

on 7-4-00 by the Framingham Police Dept. This evidence has already~been asked for by the defendant via Request #1 of his "Omnibus 

Motion". 

b. The 6 photos of Peter H. Gear taken by the Framingham Police 

alleging the injuries caused by this defendant. This has already 

been requested via #2 of the Defendant's "Omnibus Motion". 

c. The therapists records and related information regarding 

treatment to the alleged victim, Peter H. Gea~ needed due/allegedl~ 

because of the beating he received causing'this action.This evidence 

has already been requested by:the defendant via his request # 5 

of the defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion". 

d. The Police telephone evidence in requests #1 5 6 & 8 of the 

I,~ Ddef~ndant' s "Omnibus Dlscovery Motion". In particular the defendant 

~ requests the prosecution to produce the computerized print outs 

of	 the calls the alleged victim, Peter H. Gear, made to the 

Framingham Police on 7-4-00. 

The Framingham Police informed my inv.estigating attorney on this 

case, Attorney Ken Brekka, that the two Gear calls, as above, were 

made hours after the incident, not as the the prosecution now 

claim immediately after the incident. See Affidavit attached. 



6. In addition, the defendant motions the Court to Compel the 

prosecution to produce #'s 3,4,7,9, lO, l4, l5, l6, lS, 19, 20
 

, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40,41, 42,
 

43, 44.of the defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion".
 

~7. Gear's Hospital Records 

The defendant further motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produce'the hospital and physicians records and reports that 

the alleged victim in this case, Peter H. Gear, incurred as a result 

of the underlying incident on 7-4-00 at the Route 30 Mobil that 

caused this instant:case. 

These same hospital records were requested in 3 of the defendant's 

Discovery Motions already filed with the Court in this case as 

follows: 

a. #11 Request 0: Defendant's "Motion for Discovery" 

b. #4 Request "Defendant's Motion to Preserve/Impound by Court
 

& Compel for Production & Inspection of Prosecution Controlled
 

Evidence"
 

c. #1-i Request of the "Defendant's Motion for Additional Discovery" 

But see Ex. D of the Defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion" which 

quotes the victim-alleged, Gear, that he went to the Hospital and 

was~treated by a physician for weeks as a result of the underlying 

incident that gave rise to this action. 

wherefore, 

the defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution 

to produce the above discovery requests as the law of Massachusetts 

and Federal Brady laws require. 



COMMON\VEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

MIDDLESEX, SS. FRAMINGHAM DISTRICT COURT 
DOCKET NO. 00-3006 

COMMONWEALTH 

Y. 

MICHAEL ELBERRY 

COMMON\VEALTH'S RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER
 
ON DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS DISCOVERY MOTION
 

Now comes the Commomvealth in the above-entitled matter and in response to this Court Order 
(Stoddart, J, May 17, 2001) on Defendant's Omnibus Discovery Motion as follows: I 

Request Number 1 

(a) the booking photos were provided to defendant prior to this Court's Order; 

(b) a copy of the booking sheet is attached hereto; 

(c) therc is no such video in the possession, custody or control of the District Attorney's 
Office; 

(d) see response to 1(a) and l(b); 

(f) see response to 1(b).
 

Request Number 2
 

(a) a copy of the set of photographs were provided to defendant prior to this Court's 
Order and the originals ofthe same have, are and will De available for inspection. 

Request Number 3 

Not applicable to District Attorney's Office.
 

Request Number 4
 

(a) - (d) see the Framingham Standard Offense Report (Case Number 0004248), a copy 
of which was previously provided to defendant. 

Only those requests which were allowed are responded to herein. I 



Request Number 10 

A copy of the video is enclosed. 

Request Number 12 

An original certified copy a f the docket is enclosed. 

Request Number 15 

According to Framingham Police Department, the number used is simply an 
identification number for Mr. Gear, having no independent significance to the 
Department. 

Request Number 17 

A copy of a pOli~on of the Framingham Police Department Police Log is enclosed 
herewith. There are no other such transcripts in the possession, custody or control of the 
District Attorney's Office, nor does it intend to use any transcripts at the trial in this 
action. 

Request Number 18 

See copy of defendant's record enclosed herey'li tho 

Request Number 19 

See copies of defendant's criminal convictions, the receipt for Mr. Gear's purchase of 
gasoline, and Mr. Gear's medical records which have been certified pursuant to G.L. c. 
233, sec. 79G, copies all of which are enclosed herewith. The Commonwealth also 
reserves the right to use additional documents at trial, which have not yet been identified, 
including, but not limited to any and all motions and papers sent to the Court by 
defendant. 

Request Number 20 

There are no such documents in the possession, custody or control of the District 
Attorney's Office. 

Request Number 25 

See response to Request Number 10. 

Request Number 27 

See the Framingham Standard Offense Report (Case Number 0004248), a copy of which 
was previously provided to defendant. 



Request Number 28 

See the Framingham Standard Offense Report (Case Number 0004248), a copy of which 
was previously provided to defendant. According to the Framingham Police Department, 
no other notes exist. 

Request Number 33 

Not applicable to District Attorney's Office. 

The Commomvealth reserves the right to amend or supplement this response at any 
reasonable time prior to or at trial. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
For the Commonwealth 

MARTI-IA COAKLEY 

~~~~ 
/'Special Assistant District Attorney 

100 Concord Place 
Framingham, MA 01701 
(508) 875-4141 

Dated: June 12, 2001 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I the defendant, Michael Elbery, sent these 3 Motions 

Compel 2 Gear pictures -Bloody wound I Massive Bruise 

Compet Omnibus ordered discovery 

Compel Bill of Particulars, Conference Report, Testing of Video 

Surveillance System at the Mobil 

to the clerk-criminal, Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., 

Framingham, Mass. and to the Framingham District Attorneys Office 

at 100 Concord st., Framingham, Mass. all via certified mail­

u.s. -prepaid on 6-23-01 from SECC Prison mail. 

The above is true and correct - signed under the pains and penalties 

of perjury on this day of June 21, 2001. 



,- y --'.( 

Michael Elbery, C57634 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration RD. 

Bridgewater, Mass.02324 

6-6-01 

Clerk-Criminal 

Framingham District Court 

600 Concord st. 

Framingham, Mass. 01701 

RE: Comm. v. Michael Elbey #00-3006 

Dear Clerk: 

Please find enclosed for immediate filing and review, 

Iv 

"Defendant's Motion to Recbsider Defendant's "Omnibus Discovery 

Motion" Reqquests" 

Supporting Affidavits 

Certificate of Service 

Thank you. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Commonwealth Six Man Jury Session 

v. 

Michael Elbery 00-3006 

Defendant's Motion to Reconsider 

Defendant's "Omnibus Discov~ry Motion" Requests 

The Court denied many of this defendant's "omnibus Motion" eviden­

tiary discovery requests on 5-17-01. The defendant asks the 

Court to reconsider the decisions to deny the defendant's requests 

for evidence via the defendant's "Omnibus Motion", as below: 

1. Per "Omnibus" request 1c - "The F.P.D. Booking Video" of Peter 

H. Gear's arrest on 7-4-00. This booking video is direct evidence 

that will show the jury, just as the 2 mug shots of Gear of that 

same arrest, that Gear was just fine only 10'hours after the under­

lying incident that Gear and the prosecution claim Gear suffered 

numerous injuries after an alleged "beating" at the hands of this 

defendant. Gear's injuries are the prosecution's 'case in chief" 

per F.P .D. - SGT. Hector Sanchez during his 7-6-00 call to this 

defendant on 7-6-00. 

This booking video is exculpatory, relevant, material evidence 

under Federal "Brady" laws and Rule 14a of the Mass. Rules of 

Criminal Procedure. 



2. Omnibus request #le - Amount of bail, date of bail and who paid 

Gear's bail regarding his arrest on 7-4-00 by the F.P.D. - This 

evidence will impeach the police inv~igation and decision to arrest 

this defendant. As well, it will show the jury Gear made a "deal" 

with the prosector to testify agaisnt this defendant and to show 

evidence of bias. 

3. Omnibus request #2 (the 6 Gear photos and related evidence) ­

These "Omnibus Requses" have already been allowed via the defendant's 

Motion to Preserve Evidence on 9-13-00 by Judge Stoddat. 

4. "Omnibus Requests" - #4, 5, 6, 8 - See defendant's "Motion for 

Gear's Therapist records" & defendant's "Motionfor Clarification 

of Telephone & Dispatch Evidence". 

5. "Omnibus Request #7 - the Mass. Registry records of the past 

6 yea~s ~er Mass. Criminal Practice,Vol. 1, p. 390 & Vol. 1 p. 421 

n. 168 these government documents are under control of the prosecu­

tion and are public records. 

6. "omnibus Request" #14 - "Chain of Custody" of the Mobil video 

as controlled by the F.P.D. - This evidence is necessary pnd 

undisputetalbly exists, to show the F.P.D. and Sgt. Sanchez stole 

the video that recorded the entire incident with Gear at the 

Mobil that caused this action. This is basic "Brady " and 

Rule 14 a required evidence. 

7. "Omnibus Request" #9 - the F.P.D. computer prirfout Abbreviations ­

How can the defendant be prepared for trial if the police and 

prosecution know what all the abbreviations mean on the F.P.D. 

computer printouts of the the 911 calls in this case. 



8. "omnibus" #1 6 - The F. P. D. turret tapes and radio communications .
 

This is basic "Brady Evidence" and Rule 14a evidence that has al ­


ready been allowed/ordered via the defendant's 9-13-00 'Motion
 

to Preserve Evidence" by Judge StoddatL
 

How is this evidence now denied by Judge Stoddat?
 

IN particular, the defendant does not have the radio recording 

by Dones and Vizikas saying, "It's just another gas evasion ll 
• 

See affidavit #1. 

9. "Omnibus" #22 - Prosecution's search for Gear's involvment
 

wi th drugs - Per 'Brady" the prosecutor must search for and turn
 

over to the defendant all records of Gear's involvement with (history of)
 

drugs, see Mass. Criminal Practice, Vol. 1 p. 421.
 

10. "Omnibus" requests #27, 29 - Interviews of witnesses and Mobil
 

employees by the prosecution team.
 

11. "Omnibus" request #34 - Names of prosecution team and others
 

who viewed any of the videos taken from the Mobil, 696 Cochituate
 

Rd. Since, the police stole and destroyed the Mobil video of the
 

incident that caused this action this is relevant and exculpatory
 

to the defense. This is a central issue of the case, hence, required
 

evidence under "Brady" and Mass. Rule 14a.
 

12. "Omnibus" request #35 - Expert test the F.P.D. 911 tapes 

in this case - The tapes of 911 phone conversations and other 
conversations of this case have been tampered with or erased. See 

Affidavit #2. 

HHEREFORE, 

The defendant asks the Court to reconsider and allow the
 

above "Omnibus" Requests as state and Federal discovery laws
 

require under the 6th and 14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution.
 



Michael Elbery 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

6-7-01 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham District Court 

Commonwealth Six Man Jury Session 

v. 

Michael Elbery 00-3006 

Affidavits In Support 

of 

Defendant's Motion to Reconsider 

Defendant's "Omnibus Discovery Motion" Requests 

I am the defendant, Michael Elbery, I am currently at SECC Prison 

1. I initially listened to the radio (turret tapes) calls taped 

regarding this case in August of '00. At that time one of the 

radio calls made by Vizikas and Dones said the underlying 

incident at the Mobil on 7-4-00 that gave rise to the above 

docketed action "was just another gas evasion". 

I do not have a copy of that recording. I need a copy of that re­

cording for trail. 

2. I have reviewed the F.P.D. tapes of the above action that have 

been given to me and found that they all have numerous gaps caused 

by tampering. 



Signed on this 7th day of June '00 under the penalties and pains 

of perjury. 

Michael Elbery 



Certificate of service
 

I the defendant,Michael Elbery, sent this "Motion to Reconsider
 

Defendant's Omnibus Motion Requests" to the Clerk -Criminal,
 

Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., Framingham,Mass.
 

01701 and to the D.A."s Office, 100 Concord st., framingham,
 
Ma s s. 01 701 ,
 

via u.s. Certified mail -return receipt prepaid all on
 

6-12-01 from SECC Prison mail
 

(" . 



Michael Elbery,C57634 
SECC Prison 
12 Administration RD. 
Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 
6-27-01 

Clerk-Criminal 
Framingham District Court 
600 Concord st. 
Framingham, Mass. 01701 

RE: Com. v. Elbery #00-3006 

Dear Clerk: 

please find enclosed for immediate filing and review, 

A corrected "Defendant's Combined Motion To Compel 

Bill of Particulars, Pre-Trial Conference Report, 

and Testing of Mobil's Video Surveillance System" 

AS ALREADY REQUESTED BY THIS DEFENDANT MARK-gp THIS MOTION TO 

COMPEL FOR HEARING ON 7-10-01. 

Thank you. 



Certificate of Service 

I the defendant pro se, Michael Elbery, sent this corrected "Combined 

Motion to Compel Bill of Particulars, Pre-Trial Conference Report, 

and Testing of Mobil's Video Surveillance System" to the Clerk­

Criminal, Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., Framingham, 

Mass. 01701 certified U.S. mail - prepaid and to the D.A. 's Office 

100 Concord st., Framingham, Mass. , sam~, all on 6-27-01 from 

SECC Prison mail. 

The above is true and correct under the pains and penalties of 

perjury on this day of June 27, 01 in compliance with 28 U.S.C. 

s. 1746. 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

t'liddles ex s s Framingham District Court 

Commonwealth Six Man Jury Session 

v. 

Hichael Elbery 00-3006' 

Defendant's Combined Motion 

To Comp'el
 

Bill of Particulars
 

Conference Report
 

Testing of Mobil's Video surveillance System
 

Defendant's Motion for Bill of Particulars - Time, Manner, means
 

of alleged crimes.
 

1. The defendant motions the Court to Compel the prosecution to 

provide the defendant,in an informative manner, with enough detail 

of the alleged overt acts that constitute the alleged crimes 

that the defendnat can prepare qn adequate defense against the 

charges. Com. v. Conceicao, 409 N.E.2d 816, 817 ('80). 

The Court ordered the prosecution to detail the time, manner, 

and means that the alleged assault crimes occurred, as per EX. B 

(the Commonwealth's Bill of Particulars) the prosecution has 

provided less information than is included in the already vague 

criminal complaint. 



The defendant asks that the prosecution answer the questions asked 

per the de fen dan t 's " [;10 t ion for Bill 0 f Par tic u 1 a r s " , Ex. A. 

This in order to avoid surprise at trial and aleviate the existing 

numerous ambiguous claims the defendant has received about Gear's 

claim of being kicked and beaten. Com. v. whitehead, 400 NE 2 821 

829. 

Pre~Trial Conference Report 

The defendant Motions the Court to Compel a Pre-Trial Conference Report. 
The defendant has filed a proposed and signed Pre-Trial Conferencce 

Report with the D.A .. 's Office and Court, as required by M.R.C.P. 

-Rule 14a. At this late date, a month 'after the case was originally 

scheduled for trial, this defendant has not received the prosecution's 

signed Pre-Trial ConfereG,:e Report and related/required evidentiary 

discovery. 

Noteworthy, and of particular alarm is that District Attorney 

Martha Coackley's Office does nto want to respond, via the standard 

Mass. Pre-Trial Report, to the.defendant's request to the immunity/ 

deal the prosecution's only witness to the underlying incident 

received for his cooperation in testifying and changing hsi story 

in order to convict this defendant. 

Little doub~ when the news of Gear's circumstances gets ou~ Coakley 

who has been personally contacted by this defendant about this case, 

will not run for election again. See the Boston Globe, 9-27-00 front 

page. Proper spelling is Coakley. 

Testing of the Mobil Surveillance System 

The Court, Robert Greco, allowed this defendant's motion to 

Preserve the Mobil's (696 Cochituate Rd.) Video surveillance 

system so this defendant could make necessary evidentiary tests 

and gain exculpatory evidence that will expose that the F.P.D. 



erased the Mobil video that recorded the entire underlying alleged 

criminal incident. See Ex. C. The defendant motioned to enter the 

Mobil premises in order to test video system and gain evidence but 

that motion has been ignored as is usual in this case., see Ex.O. 

Wherefore, 

the defendant motions the Court as above, to Compel 

1. A Bill of Particulars in compliance with Court order and state 

law and the defendant's motion. 

2. A Pre-Trial Conference Report signed by a representative of 

D.A. Martha Coakley's Office, including an answer as to immunity
 

given to star prosecution witness, Peter H. Gear.
 

3. Testing and inspection of the Mobil surveillance system to
 

facilitate proof that the entire underlying incident was videod
 

and Sgt. Sanchez and the F.P.D. erased it.
 

Michael Elbery, pro se 

SECC Prison 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

6-19-01 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex 55 Framingha~ Dist. Co 

Criminal Jocket 

Commonwealth of Mass. 

v. 

Michael Elbery 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS 

The Pro 5e defendant Motions for a Bill of Particulars regarding 

the crime alleged in the above docketed action. The prosecution's dis­

covery provided to this defendant does not adequately detail the allegec 

crime so that the defendant, pro se, can be prepared for trial and defer 

his case regarding the charges against him. 

The Pro se defendant demands as the law requires 

l. state how each alleged injury occurred as depicted via the 6 F.P.D. 

pictures of the alleged victim, Peter H. Gear. 

2. State the number of times the alleged victim was battered causing his 

each of his alleged injuries. 

3. state any weapons the prosecutor alleges were used to infl~~tt each 

injur~ as depicted by the 6 F.P.D. photos. 



· . Ivlctlms injuries. 

s. state where each weapon contacted the alleged victim. 

#M/"cJ(
Michael Elbery, Pro se 

SECC A 406 C57634 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 
2-14-01 

I the pro se defendant, Michael Elbery, sent this "Bill of Particulars" 

to the Clerk-criminal-Framingham District Court, 600 Concord St., 

Framingham, Mass.via U.S. certified mait=prepaid and the Framingham 

D.A. 's Office, 100 Concord St., Framingham the same all on 2- -01 
from SECC Prison. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 

Middlesex ss Framingham Dist. COur 

Criminal Docket 

Commonwealth of Mass. #0049CR1893A 
(~)~O, 

v. 

Michael Elbery 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS 

The Pro se defendant Motions for a Bill of Particulars regarding 

the crime alleged in the above docketed action. The prosecution's dis­

covery provided to this defendant does not adequately detail the alleged 

crime so that the defendant, pro se, can be prepared for trial and defen( 

his case regarding the charges against him. 

The Pro se defendant demands as the law requires 

1. State how each alleged injury occurred as depicted via the 6 F.P.D. 

pictures of the alleged victim, Peter H. Gear. 

2. State the number of times the alleged victim was battered causing his 

each of his alleged injuries. 

3. state any weapons the prosecutor alleges were used to infl±ctc each 

injury as depicted by the 6 F.P.D. photos. 

4. State ho~ many times each alleged weapon was used causing the alleged 



victims injuries. 

5. state where each weapon contacted the alleged victim. 

#4~/vc~ 
Michael Elbery, Pro se 

SECC A 406 C57634 

12 Administration Rd. 

Bridgewater, Mass. 02324 

2-14-01 

I the pro se defendant, Michael Elbery, sent this "Bill of Particulars" 

to the Clerk-Criminal-Framingham District Court, 600 Concord st., 

Framingham, Mass.via U.s. certified maii:prepaid and the Framingham 

D.A. 's Office, 100 Concord st., Framingham the same all on 2- -01
 

from SECC Prison.
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

MIDDLESEX, SS. FRL\MINGHAM DISTRlCT COURT 
DOCKET NO. 00-3006 

COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

MICHAEL ELBERRY 

COMMON'YVEALTH'S BILL OF PARTICULARS
 

Now comes the Commonwealth in the above-entitled matter and in response to defendant's 
request for a bill of particular states as follows: 

Date:	 On or about July 4,2000. 

Place:	 The assault and battery and the assault and battery with a dangerous weapon took 
place at the Speen Street Mobil Gas station/market at 696 Cochituate RoadfRoute 
30 in Framingham, Massachusetts. 

Manner 
and means:	 On the above dates, the defendant intended to and did in fact did touch Peter Gear 

without having any right or excuse for doing so, and such touching was done 
without Mr. Gear's consent and was intended to and did in fact cause bodily harm 
to Mr. Gear. The dangerous weapon used by defendant was his shod foot. 

The Commonwealth reserves the right to amend or supplement this bill of particulars at
 
any reasonable time prior to or at trial.
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
For the Commonwealth 

MARTHA COAKLEY 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

~~ 
- Special Assistant District Attorney 

100 Concord Place 
Framingham, MA 01701 
(508) 875-4141
 

Dated: June 12,2001
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C0ill10N';'i'EALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

HIDDLESEX, 55.	 TRIAL COURT OF THE COHMOWtiEALTH 
FRAMINGllAM DISTRICT COURT 

DOCKET # 0049 CR 3006 ~~ 
~\i~~ 

COMMOWNEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	 ) 
) ~~ 
) HOTION TO PRESERVE 

vs. ) VIDEO SURVEILLANCE ~, 
) EQUIPMEN'r 
) . 

MICHAEL ELBERY ) 

Now comes the Defendant, MICHAEL ELBERY, in the above 

entitled matter and respectfully moves this Honorable Court to 

direct the Corrunonwealth and the own'er and manager of the Mobil Gas 

Station located on Route 30 in	 Framinghillu with a mailing address 

of 696 Cochituate Road, Framingham, Massachusetts to preserve the 

video surveillance equipment used at the Route 30 Mobil Station on 

July 4, 2000 in order to allow	 the defendant to inspect and 

examine said evidence. 

Resp~ctf~~
By attorne , 

/) 

Ken h L. Brekka, Esquire 
ekka .& Brekka 

32 Main Street 
Hubbardston, MA 01452 
(508) 928-5000 
BBO # 548299 

Please take notice that the above motion will be called for 
hearing in the Framingham District Court on November 14, 20CO at 
9:00 A.M. 
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